Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001046

2022-001047

2022-001050

2022-001048

2022-001049

2022-001051

2022-001052

2022-001055

2022-001054

Reported Date

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

18 April 2022

19 April 2022

19 April 2022

Reported
Time

8:28:00 AM

8:34:00 AM

12:53:00 PM

1:05:00 PM

1:15:00 PM

2:31:00 PM

10:19:00 PM

12:36:00 PM

2:34:00 PM

Location

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

LIBRARY LANE

WILLIAM SMALL

CENTRE

ARBORETUM
LANE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

SKENNEN'’KO:WA

GAMIG

YORK LANES
RETAIL

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief, Under
$5000

Mischief, Under
$5000

Mischief, Under
$5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Hate Incident

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Loitering

Existing Medical
Condition

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Common
Nuisance

Graffiti

Private Property

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a first-floor
hallway. The individual refused to provide
identification and was escorted out of the
building.

Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto
Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to assist a community member in distress.
EMS transported the individual to hospital
for further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner in the residence. A description
was obtained.

Security responded to a report of graffiti on
an exterior garbage container. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on an
exterior storage container. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on a
traffic sign. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was causing a disturbance
inside a York Lanes restaurant. The
individual refused to speak with the
responding Security Officials and was
escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate a report of hate-based graffiti
on an exterior wall. The Work Control
Centre was notified for removal.

A vendor reported an unknown male
removed a beverage and left the store
without making payment. A description of
the individual was obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001056

2022-001057

2022-001059

2022-001060

2022-001061

2022-001063

2022-001064

Reported Date

19 April 2022

19 April 2022

19 April 2022

20 April 2022

20 April 2022

20 April 2022

20 April 2022

Reported
Time

3:35:00 PM

8:14:00 PM

10:17:00 PM

12:11:00 AM

3:29:00 AM

1:57:00 PM

2:37:00 PM

Location

CENTRAL
SQUARE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

ROSS BUILDING -
NORTH TOWER

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

PETRIE SCIENCE
and
ENGINEERING

CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

STONG COLLEGE

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disorderly
Behaviour

Assault

Noise Complaint

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under

$5000

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Belligerent
Person

Intoxicated
Person

Common

Source Located

Loitering

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that a
community member attended an office
area and acted in a belligerent manner
towards the occupants.

Security responded to a report of an
intoxicated and unwanted guest refusing to
leave a licenced establishment. The
individual declined offers of assistance and
was escorted off campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that community members were
feeling unsafe due to an individual
exhibiting concerning behaviour. The
individual, identified as a non-community
member, refused offers of assistance and
several requests to leave the building. He
was arrested on scene by Security and
taken into custody by Police due to
escalating assaultive behaviour.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a noise complaint. The
source of the noise was determined to be
loud music emanating from inside a
residence room. The music was turned
off.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a second-floor hallway. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended in the lobby area.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a community member had fainted in
the dining hall. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported
Time

2022-001065 20 April 2022 5:28:00 PM
2022-001067 20 April 2022 10:48:00 PM
2022-001069 21 April 2022 4:42:00 AM
2022-001070 21 April 2022 10:09:00 AM
2022-001071 21 April 2022  11:48:00 AM
2022-001073 21 April 2022 3:52:00 PM
2022-001074 21 April 2022 4:05:00 PM
2022-001076 21 April 2022 4:40:00 PM

Location

HARRY ARTHURS
COMMON

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT -
THOMPSON
ROAD

PARKING LOT -
FOUNDERS ROAD
EAST

KEELE CAMPUS

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

VANIER COLLEGE

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

Category

Harassment

Suspicious
Persons

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief, Under

$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

General

Subject not
Identified

Private Property

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

Private Property

Non-Community

Member

Injury

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that two community members
were harassed by an unknown female.
The suspect was later identified as a
known non-community member and
escorted off campus.

A resident reported an unknown male
entered their residence room without
authorization. When confronted by the
occupant, the male quickly left the area. A
description was obtained.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a theft of personal property from
a parked vehicle. Evidence of forced entry
was observed.

Security responded to a report of
deliberate damage to parking gate
equipment. Parking Services was notified.
A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member who was
observed inside residences at the Keele
campus. The individual was cautioned and
directed to leave campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of a theft of a package that had
been delivered and left unattended in the
lobby.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a first-floor lecture hall.

The individual was identified, cautioned
and directed to leave campus.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member with a leg injury.
EMS treated the individual on scene and
transported to hospital for further medical
care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001075

2022-001078

2022-001077

2022-001080

2022-001083

2022-001084

Reported Date

21 April 2022

21 April 2022

21 April 2022

21 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

Reported
Time

4:58:00 PM

5:04:00 PM

6:09:00 PM

9:07:00 PM

1:38:00 AM

2:56:00 AM

Location

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Mental Health
Act

Information

Mischief, Under

$5000

Theft, Under

$5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Loitering

Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

Private Property

Private Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered two
unidentified males loitering inside a
basement-level washroom. A strong odour
of cannabis smoke was evident in the
surrounding area. Both were cautioned
and complied with a request to leave the
building. Descriptions were obtained.
Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto
Police and EMS responded to check on
the well-being of a community member
who was reported to be in distress. The
individual was taken into custody by police
and transported to hospital for further
medical care.

Security and York Regional Police
responded to check on the well-being of a
former community member who was
reported to be in distress. Police advised
they would be attending the individuals off-
campus residence to conduct a wellness
check.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
tampering of a vending machine. Food
and Vending Services was notified.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack located
outside the residence. The lock had been
cut.

A Security patrol encountered a resident
and two unauthorized guests entering the
building in contravention of residence
guest policies. The resident was cautioned
and the guests escorted out of the building.
Residence Life staff was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001085

2022-001088

2022-001090

2022-001089

2022-001092

2022-001093

2022-001094

2022-001095

Reported Date

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

22 April 2022

Reported
Time
8:55:00 AM

12:05:00 PM

3:52:00 PM

4:46:00 PM

6:02:00 PM

6:47:00 PM

8:41:00 PM

10:51:00 PM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

PARKING LOT -
SHOREHAM
DRIVE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

ACCOLADE WEST

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Mischief, Under
$5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Suspicious
Persons

Emergency
Medical

Noise Complaint

Subcategory

Existing Medical
Condition

Private Property

Collision \No
Injuries
Private Property

Private Property

Subject not
Identified

Sudden lliness

Source Located

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member experiencing symptoms of an
existing medical condition. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male removed food items from
the cafeteria without making payment. A
description of the individual was obtained.
Security responded to a report of a
collision between two vehicles in the
parking lot. No injuries were reported.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a vending machine. Food and
Vending Services was notified.

A community member reported the theft of
personal property by an unknown male. A
description of the suspect was obtained.

A community member reported an
unknown male acted in a concerning
manner in the college. A description of the
male was obtained.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing a sudden iliness. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was not required.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was
cautioned and complied with a request to
lower the noise level.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001096

2022-001097

2022-001098

2022-001099

2022-001102

2022-001104

Reported Date

23 April 2022

23 April 2022

23 April 2022

23 April 2022

23 April 2022

23 April 2022

Reported
Time

12:21:00 AM

12:33:00 AM

2:35:00 AM

6:04:00 AM

9:51:00 PM

10:07:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
HILLIARD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

COLONNADE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Damage

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Injury

Sudden lliness

Injury

University
Property

Sudden lliness

Non-Community
Member

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to a report of a community
member with a laceration to their hand.
First aid was provided on scene. They
were taken to hospital for additional
medical care.

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a report that a
community member had been assaulted
and sustained injuries while attending an
off-campus event. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
pane of glass in an exterior window. The
cause of the damage was not determined.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
symptoms of a seizure. EMS assessed
the individual on scene and transported
them to hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside the Colonnade. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2022-001103

2022-001105

2022-001106

2022-001109

Reported Date

23 April 2022

24 April 2022

24 April 2022

24 April 2022

Reported
Time
10:20:00 PM

1:32:00 AM

5:31:00 AM

10:58:00 PM

Location

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

ARBORETUM
LANE

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Fire (Actual)

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Unauthorized
Activities

Unknown Cause

Malicious
Activation

Injury

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
person entering the residence using an
access card. The individual was identified
as an unauthorized guest of a resident.
The card was confiscated and the
individual escorted out of the building.
Residence Life staff was notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
report of a garbage container fire located
outside the residence. The fire was
extinguished without incident. The cause
of the fire was not determined.

Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be the
malicious activation of a pull station.
Security responded to a report that a
community member fell off their
skateboard and sustained abrasions. First
aid and medical care at a hospital were
declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Assault — Common
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire

Fire Alarms
Harassment

Hate Incident
Information

Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Noise Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents

01
01
04
04
10
01
01
01
01
01
01
06
01
02
03
07
03
48

Period of April 18 — 24, 2022
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