Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001046	18 April 2022	8:28:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a first-floor hallway. The individual refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.
2022-001047	18 April 2022	8:34:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to assist a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001050	18 April 2022	12:53:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner in the residence. A description was obtained.
2022-001048	18 April 2022	1:05:00 PM	LIBRARY LANE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of graffiti on an exterior garbage container. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-001049	18 April 2022	1:15:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti on an exterior storage container. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-001051	18 April 2022	2:31:00 PM	ARBORETUM LANE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti on a traffic sign. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-001052	18 April 2022	10:19:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was causing a disturbance inside a York Lanes restaurant. The individual refused to speak with the responding Security Officials and was escorted off campus.
2022-001055	19 April 2022	12:36:00 PM	SKENNEN'KO:WA GAMIG	Hate Incident	Graffiti	Security and Toronto Police responded to investigate a report of hate-based graffiti on an exterior wall. The Work Control Centre was notified for removal.
2022-001054	19 April 2022	2:34:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A vendor reported an unknown male removed a beverage and left the store without making payment. A description of the individual was obtained.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001056	19 April 2022	3:35:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a community member attended an office area and acted in a belligerent manner towards the occupants.
2022-001057	19 April 2022	8:14:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Intoxicated Person	Security responded to a report of an intoxicated and unwanted guest refusing to leave a licenced establishment. The individual declined offers of assistance and was escorted off campus.
2022-001059	19 April 2022	10:17:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Assault	Common	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that community members were feeling unsafe due to an individual exhibiting concerning behaviour. The individual, identified as a non-community member, refused offers of assistance and several requests to leave the building. He was arrested on scene by Security and taken into custody by Police due to escalating assaultive behaviour.
2022-001060	20 April 2022	12:11:00 AM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from inside a residence room. The music was turned off.
2022-001061	20 April 2022	3:29:00 AM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a second-floor hallway. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2022-001063	20 April 2022	1:57:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended in the lobby area.
2022-001064	20 April 2022	2:37:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member had fainted in the dining hall. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001065	20 April 2022	5:28:00 PM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Harassment	General	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that two community members were harassed by an unknown female. The suspect was later identified as a known non-community member and escorted off campus.
2022-001067	20 April 2022	10:48:00 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A resident reported an unknown male entered their residence room without authorization. When confronted by the occupant, the male quickly left the area. A description was obtained.
2022-001069	21 April 2022	4:42:00 AM	PARKING LOT - THOMPSON ROAD	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a theft of personal property from a parked vehicle. Evidence of forced entry was observed.
2022-001070	21 April 2022	10:09:00 AM	PARKING LOT - FOUNDERS ROAD EAST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage to parking gate equipment. Parking Services was notified.
2022-001071	21 April 2022	11:48:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member who was observed inside residences at the Keele campus. The individual was cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2022-001073	21 April 2022	3:52:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a theft of a package that had been delivered and left unattended in the lobby.
2022-001074	21 April 2022	4:05:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a first-floor lecture hall. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2022-001076	21 April 2022	4:40:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member with a leg injury. EMS treated the individual on scene and transported to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001075	21 April 2022	4:58:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two unidentified males loitering inside a basement-level washroom. A strong odour of cannabis smoke was evident in the surrounding area. Both were cautioned and complied with a request to leave the building. Descriptions were obtained.
2022-001078	21 April 2022	5:04:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Police and EMS responded to check on the well-being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. The individual was taken into custody by police and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001077	21 April 2022	6:09:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and York Regional Police responded to check on the well-being of a former community member who was reported to be in distress. Police advised they would be attending the individuals off-campus residence to conduct a wellness check.
2022-001080	21 April 2022	9:07:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate tampering of a vending machine. Food and Vending Services was notified.
2022-001083	22 April 2022	1:38:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack located outside the residence. The lock had been cut.
2022-001084	22 April 2022	2:56:00 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a resident and two unauthorized guests entering the building in contravention of residence guest policies. The resident was cautioned and the guests escorted out of the building. Residence Life staff was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001085	22 April 2022	8:55:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001088	22 April 2022	12:05:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report that an unknown male removed food items from the cafeteria without making payment. A description of the individual was obtained.
2022-001090	22 April 2022	3:52:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SHOREHAM DRIVE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a collision between two vehicles in the parking lot. No injuries were reported.
2022-001089	22 April 2022	4:46:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to a vending machine. Food and Vending Services was notified.
2022-001092	22 April 2022	6:02:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	A community member reported the theft of personal property by an unknown male. A description of the suspect was obtained.
2022-001093	22 April 2022	6:47:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an unknown male acted in a concerning manner in the college. A description of the male was obtained.
2022-001094	22 April 2022	8:41:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was not required.
2022-001095	22 April 2022	10:51:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was cautioned and complied with a request to lower the noise level.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001096	23 April 2022	12:21:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - HILLIARD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report of a community member with a laceration to their hand. First aid was provided on scene. They were taken to hospital for additional medical care.
2022-001097	23 April 2022	12:33:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001098	23 April 2022	2:35:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report that a community member had been assaulted and sustained injuries while attending an off-campus event. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001099	23 April 2022	6:04:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged pane of glass in an exterior window. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2022-001102	23 April 2022	9:51:00 PM	VARI HALL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of a seizure. EMS assessed the individual on scene and transported them to hospital for further medical care.
2022-001104	23 April 2022	10:07:00 PM	COLONNADE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside the Colonnade. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2022-001103	23 April 2022	10:20:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered an unknown person entering the residence using an access card. The individual was identified as an unauthorized guest of a resident. The card was confiscated and the individual escorted out of the building. Residence Life staff was notified.
2022-001105	24 April 2022	1:32:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire (Actual)	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a report of a garbage container fire located outside the residence. The fire was extinguished without incident. The cause of the fire was not determined.
2022-001106	24 April 2022	5:31:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malicious Activation	Security, Residence Life staff and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the malicious activation of a pull station.
2022-001109	24 April 2022	10:58:00 PM	ARBORETUM LANE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that a community member fell off their skateboard and sustained abrasions. First aid and medical care at a hospital were declined.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Common	01
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	04
Disturbance, Causing	04
Emergency Medical	10
Fire	01
Fire Alarms	01
Harassment	01
Hate Incident	01
Information	01
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Motor Vehicle Incident	01
Noise Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	03
Theft, Under \$5000	07
Trespassing	03
TOTAL INCIDENTS	48